slightly, while the incremental QALY gain increased. The PA telephone coaching was dominant

in this analysis, resulting in increases in QALYs at lower costs to control.

Discussion

This study examined the clinical and economic implications of a PA telephone coaching inter-

vention for changes in PA and QALYs for insufficiently physically active ambulatory hospital

patients. The economic analyses demonstrated that for all outcomes the PA telephone coach-

ing intervention dominated the control group, resulting in improved outcomes at a lower

overall cost. To the best of our knowledge, this is the first study to evaluate the cost-effective-

ness and cost-utility of a PA telephone coaching program for ambulatory hospital patients

from a healthcare funder perspective. The inclusion of healthcare resource utilisation and

costs in our calculations provides a more ecologically valid picture of costs associated with the

integration of preventive health into routine hospital care.

Table 4. Sensitivity analyses for costs, changes in outcomes and incremental cost-effectiveness ratios at follow-up.

Outcome Cost AU$/Participant Effect Incremental cost AU$ Incremental effect ICER

MVPA +20% variation in cost

Control 2958 10

Intervention 2092 22 -893 12 AU$ -76/min MVPA per day a

MVPA -20% variation in cost

Control 1972 10

Intervention 1395 22 -577 12 AU$ -49/min MVPA per day a

QALY +20% variation in cost

Control 2958 -0.007

Intervention 2092 0.008 -893 0.015 AU$ -57,733 QALY a

QALY -20% variation in cost

Control 1972 -0.006

Intervention 1395 0.007 -577 0.015 AU$ -38,478 QALY a

MVPA min per week

Control 2465 72

Intervention 1743 157 -722 85 AU$ -8.49/min MVPA per week a

PA guidelines attained

Control 2465 2/60 (3%)

Intervention 1743 30/60 (50%) -722 47% AU$ -1,536/PA guideline achieved a

QALY at 12 month follow-up

Control 2510 -0.017

Intervention 1822 0.018 -688 0.035 AU$ -19,657 QALY a

ICER: incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; MVPA: moderate-to-vigorous physical activity; QALYs: quality-adjusted life-years
a Dominant

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0270211.t004

PLOS ONE Economic evaluation of telephone coaching for insufficiently active ambulatory hospital patients

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0270211 June 23, 2022 9 / 15

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0270211.t004
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0270211

The Healthy 4U-2 program was relatively low cost at AU$132 per participant and resulted